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A) Experimental  

a) Reagents:  

All chemicals were purchased from Spectrochem Pvt. Ltd. India and were used without further 

purification. 

b) Preparation of sulfated tungstate 

Anhydrous sodium tungstate (32.9g, 0.1mol) was added portionwise, maintaining the temperature 

between 0 to 5 °C, to a stirred solution of chlorosulfonic acid (23.2g, 0.2mol) in chloroform (150 ml) 

contained in a 250ml round bottom flask fitted with CaCl2 drying tube, placed in an ice bath. After 

completion of addition, the mixture was stirred further for 1 h. A yellowish-white solid obtained was 

filtered, washed repeatedly with deionized water until filtrate was neutral and free from chloride ions 

(detected by AgNO3 test) and dried in an oven for 2 h at 100 °C to get 34g of sulfated tungstate. 

c) General procedure for Transamidation:  

Sulfated tungstate (0.40 g, 20 wt%) was added to a solution of benzamide (1g, 9.25 mmol) and 

benzylamine (1.02g, 9.25 mmol) in toluene (15 ml), and the suspension was stirred at reflux temperature. 

The progress of the reaction was monitored by TLC. After the completion of the reaction, reaction 

mixture was cooled and filtered to recover the catalyst. The filtrate was distilled under reduced pressure to 

remove toluene. The residue obtained was dissolved in ethyl acetate (30 ml), washed with water (10 ml), 

dried over Na2SO4 and concentrated under reduced pressure to give crude product which was purified by 

chromatography on silica gel (#60-120) with hexane-ethyl acetate (8 : 2) as eluent to get pure N-

benzylbenzamide as a white solid (Table 1, entry 2). 
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Copy of 1H NMR of some selected compounds: 
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N-benzylbenzamide: 
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N-phenethylbenzamide: 
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N-benzoylmorpholine 
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N-benzyl-4-chlorobenzamide: 
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N-benzyl furamide: 
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N-benzylcinnamamide: 
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3-phenyl-1-(piperidine-1-yl)prop-2-en-1-one 

 

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Chemical Shift (ppm)

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

N
or

m
al

iz
ed

 I
nt

en
si

ty

6.513.200.855.34

TMS

7.
80

7.
55

7.
46

7.
41

7.
28

7.
02

6.
76

3.
63

1.
64

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Electronic Supplementary Material (ESI) for RSC Advances
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2013



  51

 

N-phenyl-2-phenylacetamide: 
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N-(4-methyl phenyl)-2-phenylacetamide: 
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N-(4-methyl phenyl)-2-phenylacetamide: 
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N-cyclohexyl-2-phenylacetamide: 
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4-(phenylacetyl)morpholine: 
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N-(phenyl)acetamide: 
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N-(4-methylphenyl)acetamide: 
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N-(4-chlorophenyl)acetamide: 
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N-(4-nitrophenyl)acetamide: 
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N-(benzyl)acetamide: 
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N-(cyclohexyl)acetamide: 
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N-benzyl hexanamide: 
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N-Phenyl formamide: 

H
N

O

H
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N-(4-Methylphenyl) formamide: 

H
N

O

H
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N-(4-Methoxyphenyl) formamide: 

H
N

O

H

H3CO  
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N-(4-Chlorophenyl) formamide: 

H
N

O

H
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N-(4-Nitrophenyl) formamide: 

H
N

O

H

O2N  
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N,N-diphenylformamide: 

N

H O
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N-benzylformamide: 
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N-(1-phenylethyl)formamide: 
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N-cyclohexylformamide: 

H
N

O

H
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N-formyl-morpholine: 

N

O

O H  
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N-formyl-L-valine methyl ester: 
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N-benzoyl-L-valine methyl ester: 
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(R)-N-benzyl mandeloamide 
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N-phenylethylphthalimide: 
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Optical Purity Data: 

Optical rotations were recorded. It was found that, specific rotation of chiral amides were very close to 

literature values, indicating no racemization. 

 

 

 

Chiral amides Observed Value [α] 

(c=1) 

Literature Value [α] 

(c=1) 

 

-26.40 -27.20 

 

18.5 19.9 

 

43 46.4 

 

25.6 27 

 

-81.1 -82.4 
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